to Crédit Coopératif, Crédit Maritime Mutuel, Natexis Bleichroeder Inc. and Banque du Dôme (CrédiFrance Factor) have been prepared based
on management accounting data that have not been audited by the Statutory Auditors.
Details of the reconciliation between the published and pro forma income statements for the year ended December 31, 2002 are provided in
Note 70.

in millions of euros 12/31/03 12/31/02
(Pro forma)

Net banking income 7,066 6,272
General operating expenses (4,796) (4,583)

Gross operating income 2,270 1,689
Provisions for loan losses (565) (534)

Operating income 1,705 1,155
Income from companies accounted for by the equity method 11 6
Net gains on disposals of fixed assets 19 42

Income before exceptional items and tax 1,735 1,203
Exceptional items (23) (47)
Corporate income tax (544) (421)
Goodwill amortization and badwill written back to income (17) 44
Net charge to fund for general banking risks (169) (119)
Minority interests (129) (98)

Net income 853 562

Note 70 – Reconciliation between published and pro forma income statements
for the year ended December 31, 2002

in millions of euros 12/31/02 Crédit Crédit Coface Other 12/31/02
published Coopératif Maritime Pro forma

Mutuel
(1) (1) (2) (1)

Net banking income 5,748 195 41 191 97 6,272

General operating expenses (4,137) (149) (32) (182) (83) (4,583)

Gross operating income 1,611 46 9 9 13 1,689

Provisions for loan losses (513) (14) (3) - (3) (534)

Operating income 1,098 32 6 9 11 1,155

Income from companies accounted for by the equity method 3 2 - 1 - 6
Net gains on disposals of fixed assets 42 (0) (0) - - 42

Income before exceptional items and tax 1,143 33 6 10 11 1,203

Exceptional items (45) (0) (2) - - (47)
Corporate income tax (405) (6) (1) (5) (5) (421)
Goodwill amortization and badwill written back to income 47 - - (3) - 44
Net charge to fund for general banking risks (118) - (1) - - (119)
Minority interests (90) (1) (2) (4) (2) (98)

Net income 532 26 - (1) 4 562

(1) Figures relating to the Crédit Coopératif sub-group, Crédit Maritime Mutuel sub-group, Natexis Bleichroeder Inc. and Banque du Dôme
(CrédiFrance Factor) have been prepared based on management accounting data that have not been audited by the Statutory Auditors.
(2) As Crédit Maritime Mutuel was only affiliated in regulatory terms to Banque Fédérale des Banques Populaires from the second half of 2003,
in accordance with the French Financial Security Act of August 1, 2003 (Law no. 2003-706), the financial statements of the Banque Populaire